
Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Monday, 27th June, 2016 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)
Attached. 

3. Development Plan - Group Task  (Pages 5 - 48)
Following documents attached:
NASACRE Guidance
RETool
Current Development Plan.

4. Report of the Quality and Standards Sub-group  (Pages 49 - 60)
Update Monitoring Report Attached.

5. Agreed Syllabus Conference - Progress Report  
To be tabled at meeting.

6. National issues  (Pages 61 - 70)
Following documents attached:
High Court Ruling on Religious Education Dr Satvinder 
Juss
NASACRE/AREIAC response.

7. NNW Hub  
Verbal Update. 

8. NASACRE Conference  
Verbal Update.

9. Community Cohesion: Burnley and Pendle Faith 
Centre  
Verbal Update.



10. School  Visits  
Verbal Update.

11. Youth Voice  
Verbal Update.

12. Members' News  
Verbal Update.  

13. Observers' Contributions  
Verbal Update.

14. Correspondence  
Verbal Update.

15. The Queen's Birthday Honours List 2016  
Verbal Update.

16. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting of the SACRE will be held 
at 10.00am on 26 September 2016  in Cabinet Room D 
– The Henry Bolingbroke Room at County Hall, 
Preston.

Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 22nd February, 2016 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Joan O'Rourke, Andrew Brennand, 
County Councillor Kevin Ellard, Helen Sage, Afrasiab Anwar, Pete Baker, 
Ephraim Guttentag, Zakarya Anwar, Harsha Shukla, Ben McMullen and Joanne 
Harris.

Peter Martin informed the SACRE that Habib Patel and Kieran O'Doherty would 
both be finishing their services within Lancashire County Council at the end of 
March, and presented the thanks of the SACRE to them for their hard work and 
support

2.  Minutes of the last meeting

It was noted on the minutes for the meeting held on 23 November 2015 that:-

- Ishwer Tailor's surname had been spelt incorrectly
- Jo Busby had attended the previous meeting

Resolved: That, with the amendments above, the minutes of the full SACRE 
meeting which took place on 23 November 2015 be confirmed as a true and 
correct record.

3.  Report of the Quality and Standards Sub-group

Monitoring Report

Members referred to the monitoring report which was presented to the Quality 
and Standards Sub-group on 11 January 2016, which detailed the three current 
methods of analysing standards within schools – through the manual collection of 
data, information provided within OFSTED reports and via student 
questionnaires.

It was confirmed that more Primary schools had responded last year than 
previously, and it was a positive picture across Key Stages 1-4. It was recognised 
that appreciation of the SACRE to schools for providing the information would be 
a positive step, and that one way of doing this could be through a revived SACRE 
termly newsletter.

On the issue of the quality of provision, it was reported that Ofsted's new 
Common Inspection Framework meant they would only provide schools judged to 
be good with a 1-day review visit, and only proceed to a "Section 5" full 
inspection should this initial assessment indicate that the judgement should be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2

reviewed; out of 9 community primary schools, 6 Section 5 inspections took place 
and comments for each were generally positive, and out of 7 community 
secondary schools 3 Section 5 inspections took place.

Conference for Chairs of Governors

The chairman informed members that he would be attending a conference for 
chairs of governors, which will take place on Saturday 5 March 2016, and would 
be delivering a presentation on the importance of Religious Education,  focussing 
on the governors' responsibility to deliver, and monitor the quality of, RE in 
schools and to address any issues on collective worship.

NNW Hub Feedback

It was reported that the next meeting of the NNW Hub will take place on 
Thursday 10 March 2016. 

4.  Agreed Syllabus Conference

A report on the meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC), which took 
place on 6 January 2016, was presented to the SACRE. The ASC had 
determined that the principles and approach behind the current syllabus 
continued to reflect the best approach to effective RE, but that amendments were 
required in some areas to take into account local and national developments and 
ensure resources were up to date and easily available. 

It was recognised that development work was required on the website to improve 
the accessibility of resources and support, and Members were invited to look at 
the SACRE website in order to provide feedback to the working group and the 
ASC. It had been recognised that there would need to be a co-ordinated and well 
publicised launch of the new curriculum, and it was further reported that an 
assessment working group would contact teachers and liaise with any willing to 
participate in provided training by autumn 2016.

5.  National Update

The SACRE considered the Woolf Institute  'Living with Difference' document 
which was chaired by the Rt Hon Baroness Elizabeth Butler-Sloss GBE, as well 
as a table of comparison between this and a series of other recent reports, 
constructed by David Hampshire, Chair of NASACRE. A number of comments 
were made in relation to Collective Worship and its continuing relevance, as well 
as the capacity of eth SACRE to monitor its delivery.

Resolved: That an email be sent out to all members with the passwords to 
access the Agreed Syllabus and page(s) on Collective Worship

6.  Community Cohesion: Burnley & Pendle Faith Centre

Page 2



3

A report on the Burnley and Pendle Faith Centre was considered. Since 2014 the 
Faith Centre has operated as a traded service, with over 50 schools buying into 
the service as of October 2014 and many partnerships made with other 
Lancashire services and partner agencies. The report also informed members 
that the feedback received from schools partaking in these services were very 
positive.

Resolved: That Afrasiab Anwar be considered for invitation to the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference meetings for further advice.

7.  School Visits

SACRE members were offered the chance to observe RE at Broughton High and 
Brunshaw Primary. This would both provide momentum to the school visit 
programme and provide members with some benchmarking information from 
schools delivering excellent RE.

Resolved: That:-

i. CC Yousuf Motala and Alice Robinson visit Broughton High School
ii. Kath Cooper and John Wilson visit Brunshaw Primary School.

8.  Lancashire Youth Voice

There was nothing to report on Lancashire Youth Voice.

9.  Observers' Contributions

Dr Malcolm Craig reported that he had accompanied a school faith trail hosted by 
Preston Forum of Faiths; having previously studied Christianity and Hinduism, 
students were taken to a mosque and gurdwara to experience the religious 
practices of Islam and Sikhism

10.  Members' News

Ishwer Tailor reported that the Preston's Gujarat Hindu Society would be 
celebrating the festival of Maha Shivarati at their community centre on Thursday 
17 March 2016.

11.  Correspondence

No correspondence was received.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the SACRE will be held at 10:00am on Monday 
27 June in Cabinet Room D – the Henry Bolingbroke Room at County Hall, 
Preston.

Page 3



4

Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE 

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



	  

SACREs	  and	  Development	  
Planning	  Ac7vi7es	  

Crea7ng,	  implemen7ng	  and	  monitoring	  the	  
SACRE	  development	  plan	  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Introduc7on	  
The	  purpose	  of	  a	  development	  plan	  for	  SACRE	  is	  twofold.	  Firstly,	  it	  establishes	  a	  set	  of	  priori>es	  for	  
SACRE	  to	  focus	  on	  within	  a	  given	  >meframe.	  Secondly,	  it	  iden>fies	  the	  signs	  of	  success	  that	  would	  
show	  that	  a	  priority,	  or	  priori>es,	  had	  been	  addressed.	  In	  this	  way	  your	  SACRE’s	  work	  can	  have	  
clear	  direc>on	  and	  it	  can	  report	  on	  its	  own	  progress	  on	  an	  annual	  basis	  in	  the	  Annual	  Report.	  

Where	  to	  start	  
The	  best	  place	  to	  start	  is	  the	  RETool,	  which	  can	  be	  found	  in	  the	  Resources	  sec>on	  of	  the	  NASACRE	  
website.	  	  
The	  RETool	  has	  five	  sec>ons:	  

1. promo>ng	  improvement	  in	  the	  standards,	  the	  quality	  of	  teaching,	  and	  provision	  in	  RE;	  
2. evalua>ng	  the	  effec>veness	  of	  the	  locally	  agreed	  syllabus;	  
3. promo>ng	  improvement	  in	  the	  provision	  and	  quality	  of	  collec>ve	  worship;	  
4. managing	  the	  SACRE	  and	  building	  the	  partnership	  between	  the	  SACRE,	  the	  LA	  and	  other	  key	  

stakeholders;	  
5. contribu>ng	  to	  cohesion	  across	  the	  community	  and	  the	  promo>on	  of	  social	  and	  racial	  

harmony.	  
Each	  sec>on	  has	  a	  number	  of	  key	  areas	  and	  it	  asks	  SACREs	  to	  judge	  themselves	  in	  each	  area	  as:	  
Developing,	  Established	  or	  Advanced.	  In	  the	  RETool	  there	  is	  a	  place	  to	  note	  the	  evidence	  that	  
supports	  the	  judgements	  made.	  This	  is	  par>cularly	  useful	  as	  all	  development	  planning	  needs	  to	  be	  
evidence	  based	  and	  have	  a	  view	  to	  the	  evidence	  that	  would	  be	  needed	  to	  ensure	  that	  a	  priority	  
based	  on	  a	  key	  area	  had	  been	  met.	  

Managing	  the	  process	  
Given	  that	  there	  are	  five	  areas	  within	  the	  RETool,	  it	  may	  not	  be	  easy	  for	  a	  SACRE	  to	  work	  with	  
document	  in	  its	  en>rety	 
[...]
Like school governors, members are unpaid volunteers who give up their time to support religious 
education (RE) and collective worship locally.  
This Reporting and Self-Evaluating Toolkit is an amended version of the original SACRE SEF (2004).  It takes account of changes in inspection 
arrangements and in the role of local authorities, and of the development of maintained schools independent of their local authority.  It is designed to 
help individual SACREs evaluate their role and, in particular, to consider their impact on pupils’ educational experience and learning.  It also helps 
SACREs review their organisational patterns and structures, and their partnership with the local authority and other key stakeholders.
The Toolkit highlights five key dimensions of a SACRE’s work and provides exemplification of good practice. A SACRE that uses this self-evaluation 
guidance should gain a clear picture of its strengths, identify areas for further development, and establish its key priorities for action.   
The DCSF publication “Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance” (2010) (“the Guidance”) remains the most recent official 
statement in this field: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-education-guidance-in-english-schools-non-statutory-guidance-2010.   
The Guidance sets out the responsibilities of SACREs and Local Authorities as well as those of other stakeholders in RE.  Key summaries from the 
Guidance are included in the Annex to this document.   

Rationale

.The RETool focuses on the following five aspects of the work of SACREs:

1. promoting improvement in the standards, the quality of teaching, and provision in RE
2. evaluating the effectiveness of the locally agreed syllabus
3. promoting improvement in the provision and quality of collective worship
4. managing the SACRE and building the partnership between the SACRE, the LA and other key stakeholders
5. contributing to cohesion across the community and the promotion 
[...]
defined action plan with clear objectives and success criteria. Resource implications are clearly 
defined. There is a clear link between the plan and the wider objectives of the LA.

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this?

     

P
age 30

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


May 2015 
RETool
http://www.nasacre.org.uk

Page 23

Key Area: 4d – Professional and financial support
How well supported and resourced is SACRE?
Developing
A SACRE with developing 
practice would:

have financial and management support to allow it to exist. Representatives of the LA attend meetings but 
there is limited subject specialist advice available. There are resources for basic SACRE functions but there 
is no specific budget for the SACRE and little opportunity for the SACRE to take initiatives requiring funding.

Established
A SACRE with established 
practice would:

have some access to subject specialist advice and is informed of local and national initiatives. The LA is 
represented at meetings and can provide a means of communication with the wider LA. The SACRE has a 
modest budget which enables it to fund some initiatives. Meetings are clerked and the clerk maintains 
communication with the Chair and other members between meetings as needed.

Advanced
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would:

be well supported by a subject specialist who provides effective advice and is well informed about the 
provision and quality of RE in the LA and about national developments.  Representatives of the LA attend 
meetings and the SACRE is also attended by a lead officer from the LA who can provide a strong link 
between the work of the SACRE and the wider LA.  SACRE’s plans are linked to other local work and 
projects.
The SACRE has access to funds to enable it to make decisions about its priorities and ensure these can be 
properly resourced.

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this?

     

Key Area: 4e - Information and advice 
How well informed is SACRE i
[...]
 the changes through network meetings and course attendance
 A new framework for assessment is being developed to support changes to the syllabus  in response to national changes.

P
age 46



Key
JH Joanne Harris                                   PM Peter Martin                                 JC Joanne Crabtree
JHe Jonathan Hewitt                           PD-K Paul Dyson-Knight                     TM Tracy Matheson                                YV Youth Voice

P
age 47



P
age 48



SACRE Monitoring report 

Updated May 2016 

Achievement (2015)
SACRE recognises the high quality of religious education in Lancashire schools and 
appreciates schools' support in gathering end of key stage data.

70% of primary schools, 24% of secondary schools and 17% of special schools 
submitted data in 2015. More primary schools responded than in 2014 but fewer 
secondary schools. 

KS1 

2015 data indicates that a rising trend in attainment has continued at the end of KS1. 

87% of pupils met the expected standard in target 1 – Learning about Religion

86% of pupils met the expected standard in target 2 – Learning from Religion.

This is 3% higher than results reported in 2014. Standards compare favourably with 
local and national results for the core subjects (reading, writing and mathematics).

More than 80% of pupils reached Level 2 or above at the end of Key Stage 1 in 106/129 
primary schools reporting results (82%). 

Fewer than 70% of pupils reached the expected level at the end of both Key Stage 1 in 
14/129 primary schools (11%).

KS2 

At the end of KS2 85% of pupils met the expected standard in both targets 1 and 2. 

This is 2% improvement on results reported in 2014. Standards are in line with local and 
national results in reading, writing and mathematics at the end of KS2. 

More than 80% of pupils reached Level 4 or above at the end of the key stage in 96/124 
primary schools reporting results (77%).

Fewer than 70% of pupils reached the expected level at the end of Key Stage 2 in 
10/124 primary schools reporting results (8%).

KS3 

This improving trend is also consistent with results reported at KS3 however data has 
not been generated from a sizeable group of schools so must be treated with some 
caution.

86% of pupils reached the expected level of attainment in both attainment targets which 
again constitutes a 2% rise on 2014 standards. 

More than 80% of pupils reached Level 5 or above at the end of Key Stage 3 in 5/11 
secondary schools reporting results (45%). 

Fewer than 70% of pupils reached level 5 or above at the end of Key Stage 3 in 4/11 
secondary schools (36%); 3 of these were special schools.

Page 49

Agenda Item 4



KS4 

The proportion of pupils entered for the full GCSE course in all Lancashire schools rose 
by just over 1% to 61% in 2015. Levels of attainment in Lancashire's Schools remained 
above the national average for all schools, with 75% of pupils gaining a GCSE at grade 
A*-C compared with 71% nationally.  

Disadvantaged pupils (those eligible for pupil premium funding) did not perform as well 
as others within Lancashire.

Students of Indian and Chinese heritage made the most progress as well as those 
whose first language was not English. Pupils of Black Caribbean heritage made the least 
progress.

30% of pupils gained a grade A*-A in Religious Studies (32% 2014).

Quality of provision
The new ‘Common inspection framework' came into effect in September 2015. 

Ofsted now conduct short inspections of schools that were judged to be good at their 
most recent section 5 inspection. These short inspections will last for one day and take 
place approximately every three years. 

A short inspection will determine whether the school continues to provide a good 
standard of education and that safeguarding is effective. It is only when a short 
inspection is converted to a section 5 inspection that inspectors will make the full set of 
graded judgements using the four-point grading scale and pr
[...]
pment of pupils is 
enhanced, for example, when they have opportunities to study and discuss the war 
poets. 

Quality of provision and attainment

Of the 10 primary schools where attainment is below 70% at the end of Key Stage 2, 2 
schools are currently judged to be outstanding, 7 judged to be good and 1 requires 
improvement. 

Of the 4 secondary schools where attainment is below 70% at the end of Key Stage
2 are currently judged to be outstanding and 2 good. 

Pupils' views

The Pupil Attitude Questionnaire indicates that the great majority of pupils are positive 
about the schools' work on other cultures and are positive about racist behaviour in their 
school (see below).

Around 96% of Y6 pupils say that their school helps them understand and care about 
other people. This has been consistent over the past 3 years.

Around 95% of pupils are positive about racist behaviour in school. This has been 
consistent over the past 3 years.

Around 83% of Y9 pupils say that their school helps them understand and learn about 
other cultures. This has improved by around 3% over the past 3 years.

Around 86% of Y9 pupils are positive about racist behaviour in school. This has 
improved by 4% over the past 3 years.

Around 73% of Y11 pupils say that their school helps them understand and learn about 
other cultures. This has improved by 3% over the past three years.

Around 84% of Y11 pupils are positive about racist behaviour in school. This has 
improved by 2% over the past 3 years.

Page 55



Some observations

From the evidence it seems that:

 The rising trend in attainment in RE has continued across all key stages.
 Pupils generally perform as well in RE as they do in English and Mathematics. 

Whilst there is no direct correlation between the overall effectiveness of a school 
and attainment in RE, there is no evidence to suggest that RE attainment and 
provision is markedly different from overall effectiveness.

 There is little difference between standards in both attainment targets.
 At the end of Key Stage 4 attainment in Lancashire is above the national average.
 More primary schools submitted data in 2015 but fewer secondary schools.
 Over 80% of pupils reached or exceeded the expected level in RE at the end of 

Key Stage 1 in 82% of the primary schools reporting their results.
 Over 80% of pupils reached or exceeded the expected level in RE at the end of 

Key Stage 2 in around 77 % of the primary schools reporting their results.
 Over 80% of pupils reached or exceeded the expected level in RE at the end of 

Key Stage 3 in around 54 % of the primary schools reporting their results. Data 
should be interpreted with caution as this was not a sizeable group.

 Feedback from OfSTED inspections undertaken during the autumn term provides 
some positive examples of exemplary practice in developing pupils' personal 
(Social, Moral, Spiritual and Cultural) development.   

 Pupils' views about work on other cultures and dealing with racist issues are very 
positive.

Recommendations

In order to gain a greater understanding of the quality of RE provision in 
Lancashire, SACRE should:

 Consider how to broaden the methods used to monitor standards and the quality 
of provision.

 Gather information from teachers, headteachers and pupils about RE and 
Collective worship including:
Professional development needs
The effectiveness of support for teaching RE
The strengths and weaknesses of the Agreed Syllabus
The strengths and weaknesses of support for Collective Worship  

 Identify exemplary practice that can be shared with other schools.

In order to sustain and further develop the quality of RE in Lancashire SACRE 
should:

 Continue to provide a range of support for schools in the teaching of RE which 
respond to school needs

 Develop approaches to assessment in RE and provide support for schools on 
assessing RE

 Ensure that the revision of the Agreed Syllabus for RE continues to meet the 
needs of schools and their pupils
[...]
 many minority religions, and more humanist 
weddings than there are of any non-Christian religion (in Scotland, there are more humanist 
marriages than Roman Catholic or Church of Scotland marriages).  There is a strong humanist 
movement in Britain and Humanism is well articulated, with numerous books both popular and 
learned.  Humanists from George Eliot to Bertrand Russell, David Hume to David Attenborough 
have been enormously influential in the formation of British culture. Therefore, to the extent 
that Humanism is the most prominent non-religious worldview in Britain, a syllabus that 
excluded detailed study of Humanism but included such study of minority religions would 
almost certainly be unlawful.

Dr Satvinder Juss
Professor of Law

King’s College London
28 April 2016

8.  British Social Attitudes: see https://humanism.org.uk/campaigns/religion-and-belief-some-sur-
veys-and-statistics/the-british-social-attitudes-survey/ 
9.  YouGov/British Humanist Association, November 2014.
10.  Ipsos MORI/British Humanist Association, November 2006 - see https://humanism.org.uk/campaigns/reli-
gion-and-belief-some-surveys-and-statistics/ 

Page 65

https://humanism.org.uk/campaigns/religion-and-belief-some-surveys-and-statistics/the-british-social-attitudes-survey/
https://humanism.org.uk/campaigns/religion-and-belief-some-surveys-and-statistics/the-british-social-attitudes-survey/
https://humanism.org.uk/campaigns/religion-and-belief-some-surveys-and-statistics/
https://humanism.org.uk/campaigns/religion-and-belief-some-surveys-and-statistics/


Page 66



The Advice of Dr Satvinder Juss, King’s College, University of London re: the
High Court ruling on Religious Education

We have spoken to the DfE and can confirm that it is not for the British 
Humanist Association to issue legal guidance to schools. The DfE has 
confirmed that the guidance published in December is still correct (to access 
the guidance go to: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upload
[...]
Juss’s statement: ‘if 
there is an option to study a module or modules on one or more principal 
religions the choice should include a module or modules on one or more 
principal non-religious worldview’s’ does not follow from the judgment. 

An agreed syllabus could make it explicit that in any module on a religion there 
should be critical engagement with the material and issues should be raised and 
explored as to the truth and worth of what the religion claims or asserts within a 
context of mutual respect.  This would satisfy the expectation of the judicial 
review that non-confessional education about religions needs to be ‘critical and 
pluralistic’. This is not the same as having the requirement to have a module on a 
non-religious worldview, such as Humanism, to sit alongside modules on the 
principal religions represented in Great Britain. Professor Juss appears to be 
arguing that a non-religious worldview should have equality of time with specific 
religious traditions, something that the judicial review specifically rules out (see 
paragraph 74 of the High Court judgment).

SACREs and ASCs might wish to note Professor Juss’s guidance, but there is no 
compulsion to act upon it.

David Hampshire Dilwyn Hunt
Chair of NASACRE Chair of AREIAC

Page 68



i A2P1 relates to: Human Rights Act 1998, of Article 9 of the Convention (Freedom of thought, conscience and religion) 

and Article 2 of the First Protocol (“A2P1”) (Right to education). 

Page 69



Page 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Development Plan - Group Task
	RETool
	SACRE Development Plan 1516 review update

	4 Report of the Quality and Standards Sub-group
	6 National issues
	_GoBack
	NASACRE  AREIACs response to the advice of Dr Satvinder  Juss (13 May 2016)




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27th June, 2016 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston

1.  Attendance & Apologies

Attendance

Roman Catholic Church Ms Jo Busby

The Free Churches Group Mr C Wills (UR)
Mrs A Tidswell (M)
Mr P Baker (AoG)

Hinduism Mrs H Shukla
Mr I Tailor

Teacher Associations Mr P Martin (ASCL) – Chair
Mrs A Robinson (ATL)

Church of England Ms L Horobin
Mrs M Pate
Mr J Wilson

Lancashire County Council Mr F Williams
CC P Buckley
CC A Cheetham
CC Y Motala

Co-opted Members Mrs K Cooper (LASGB)

Teachers Union Ms Julie Roper (NASUWT)

Officers in attendance

Mrs A Lloyd – Advisor (School Improvement), Lancashire County Council, 
Children and Young People Directorate

Mrs M Mahmood – Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, 
Office of the Chief Executive

Miss K Harrison – Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, Legal 
and Democratic Services

Apologies



2

Apologies for absence were received from Ben McMullen, Joan O'Rourke, Helen 
Sage, Kevin Ellard, Malcolm Craig, Ephraim Guttentag and Andrew Brennand.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the full SACRE meeting which took place on Monday 27 June 
were confirmed a true and correct record.

3.  Development Plan - Group Task

SACRE members split into 5 groups; each group evaluated progress against one 
target in the development plan. The NASACRE RE tool was also used to 
benchmark current performance.   

Group 1: Promoting improvement in standards, the quality of teaching and 
provision in RE (Lancashire SACRE Development Plan priority 2).
The following points were reported back:

 It was questioned how robust the data collection process was, for example 
only 24% of secondary schools submitted data in 2015. 

 In regard to primary schools removal of levels was discussed, what system 
would be used to gather the information?

 It was felt there was a need for a full time consultants who could provide 
support to teachers. 

 How could RE subject leaders who didn’t attend network meetings or 
training be supported? 

 It was felt that the quality of agreed syllabus was very good, support 
needed to be provided to NQT's, PPA cover and those new to the RE 
subject leader role. 

 Examples of good practice for teachers were felt to be important. 
 It was questioned whether Lancashire had enough RE specialists?
 In terms of academies it was questioned how we knew what was being 

taught and about the quality and standards. 
 Quality Mark – how do we promote this?
 Website hits – perhaps this could be a standing item on the agenda once 

the new website had been launched following the November 
conference. 

 CPD for subject leaders, not just those new to RE.

Group 2: Evaluating the effectiveness of the Locally Agreed Syllabus 
(Lancashire SACRE Development Plan Priority 6). The following points were 
reported back:

 SACRE to review agreed syllabus and keep in line with county objectives
 Improved data returns from individual schools showing improved 

Outcomes. It was mentioned that an RE conference was booked for 
the 10 November which would hopefully continue to raise areas for 
development



3

 SACRE Website to be kept up to date with enhanced access for schools.
 Different ways of communicating could be looked into such as social 

media. An updated website would enhance access to sites such as 
Twitter.

 Consideration to be given to the people outside of Lancashire who were 
interested in buying the syllabus. 

 Collection of pupil data in the future would be crucial to future evaluation 
and teacher feedback.

Group 3: Promoting improvement in the provision and quality of collective 
worship (Lancashire SACRE Development Plan priority 3).

The following points were reported back:
 Mirrors & Doors, could be promoted through network meetings and by 

developing new materials.
 Clarity needed to be sought about determination and training about what 

might happen in the event of a request for disapplication.
 Refocusing the role of Youth Voice
 Monitoring arrangements for collective worship?
 Are governing bodies aware that they can complain to SACRE if need be?

Group 4: Managing the SACRE and building the partnership between the 
SACRE, the LA and the other key stakeholders (Lancashire SACRE 
Development Plan priorities 1 & 4). The following points were reported back:

 The attendance from membership faiths to meetings of the SACRE was 
discussed.

 There was work to be done on the induction of new members to SACRE 
 There was a need for a greater understanding of the wider objectives of 

the LA and possibly more networking opportunities within meetings to 
discuss this with representatives.

 It would be helpful to re-kindle the 'who am I' sessions
 Consideration of SACRE meetings to take place at other venues
 It was noted there were few academies in Lancashire at the moment but 

this could change in future.

Group 5: Contributing to cohesion across the community and the promotion 
of social and racial harmony (Lancashire SACRE Development Plan priority 5). 
The following points were reported back: 

 There were established members of the SCARE from all faiths, 
however there was an issue with attendance.

 Community champions are members of SACRE who fully understand 
and engage with the agenda.

 SACRE's role with the wider LA required a more coordinated approach.
 It was questioned whether the role of the faith coordinator was being 

promoted successfully. 



4

 Increasing the number of schools by engaging in assemblies, lessons, 
and training or culture days.

4.  Report of the Quality and Standards Sub-group

Monitoring Report

Members referred to the updated monitoring report which detailed the three 
current methods of analysing standards within schools. It was mentioned that 
70% of primary school, 24% of secondary schools and 17% of special schools 
submitted data in 2015, it was also highlighted that more primary schools 
responded than in 2014 but fewer secondary schools.

The members noted the KS1-KS4 figures for achievement in 2015.

The members of SACRE noted that Ofsted now conducted short inspections of 
schools that were judged to be good at their most recent section 5 inspection. 
The short inspections lasted for one day and took place around every three 
years.

Members of SACRE noted that of the 10 primary schools where attainment was 
below 70% at the end of Key Stage 2, 2 schools were currently judged to be 
outstanding, 7 judged to be good and 1 required improvement. Of the 4 
secondary schools where attainment is below 70% at the end of Key Stage, 2 
were currently judged to be outstanding and 2 good. 

5.  Agreed Syllabus Conference - Progress Report

Members of SACRE referred to and noted the agreed Syllabus progress report 
which was tabled to members at the meeting.

6.  National issues

SACRE noted NASACRE's response to the advice of Dr Satvinder Juss on the 
High Court ruling on Religious Education - November 2015.

7.  NNW Hub

It was reported that the NNW which took place on Thursday 10 March 2016 had 
been well attended. The LA officer has offered for future meetings to be minuted. 
It was highlighted that Paul Smalley attended the meeting and topics such as 
monitoring paperwork, CPG, and the PREVENT agenda were discussed.

It is hoped that following the next meeting of the NNW Hub there would be 
minutes and best practice to share with SACRE.

8.  NASACRE Conference



5

It was reported that the Chair and LA Officer had travelled to London to the 
NASACRE Conference where 150 SACRES from across the country attended. 
There had been 2 key-note speakers, Baroness Elizabeth Butler-Sloss and 
Professor Adam Dinham.

9.  Community Cohesion: Burnley and Pendle Faith Centre

The Faith Coordinator informed members that over the past 18 months over 50 
schools had engaged in the Faith Centre. It was mentioned that there was 
currently a team of 15 volunteers at the centre and that they were always on the 
lookout for new volunteers.

It was noted that the Faith Centre was reaching out across Lancashire to children 
from reception to 6th form. Some schools were linking with other schools to 
compare practice and traditions. Afrasiab mentioned that they had received some 
very positive feedback on the programme.

10.  School  Visits

Alice Robinson updated members of her recent visit to Broughton High School 
observed RE lessons being taught to Y7 and Y 9 students. Alice reported that the 
children were fully engaged and were great ambassadors to the school and the 
Lancashire SACRE. Alice mentioned that it was great to see the syllabus in 
action.

There had been discussion of students being invited to the meetings of SACRE 
to provide feedback to the members.

11.  Youth Voice

There was nothing to report on Youth Voice.

12.  Members' News

No observers were in attendance attended the meeting.

13.  Observers' Contributions

No observers attended the meeting.

14.  Correspondence

Members of SACRE stated who would like to receive a hard copy of the agenda.

15.  The Queen's Birthday Honours List 2016

The members of SACRE praised Colin Wills on being included on the Queen's 
Birthday Honours List for 2016.



6

16.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting is due to take place at 10:00am on 26 September 2016 in 
Cabinet Room D – The Henry Bolingbroke Room.

Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE 

County Hall
Preston


